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AGENDA
Board of Zoning Appeals
6:00 PM, August 7, 2018
Town Council Chambers
A. Call to Order
B. Roll Call
C. Adoption of Minutes
1.

July 3, 2018 Regular Meeting

D. New Business
1.

Public Hearings

a. Consideration of a variance to the street access and lot frontage
of property east of Old Fort Road, TMS 143-00-00-076.
b. Consideration of a Variance to the front setback and freight container
usage for property at 203 White Street, TMS 142-07-01-036 & -037

E. Staff Comments
F. Move to Adjourn

- Public Hearing Notice The Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) will hold a public hearing on
Tuesday, August 7, 2018 at 6:00 PM in Town Hall located at 118 Carolina Avenue to
discuss the above items. The public is invited to comment. For further information
please call Doug Polen, Community Development Director, at 843-719-7913.
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Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
Minutes of Meeting
July 3, 2018 at 6:00pm

The Town of Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals met in regular session
on July 3, 2018 at 6:00 pm. The meeting was open to the public and took place
in the Conference Room, Municipal Building, 118 Carolina Avenue, Moncks
Corner, South Carolina.
A. Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m.
B. Roll Call
Members Present:

Staff Present:

Wendy Dennis

Douglas Polen, Community Dev. Director

Carolyn Haynes Smith
Theresa McLaughlin, Chair
Pat Smith
C. Adoption of April 3, 2018 minutes
Motion to adopt February 6, 2018 minutes: motion made by Ms. Dennis,
seconded by Ms. Smith. Motion passed 4-0.
D. New Business

1. Consideration of a variance to fence requirements for property at 506
Horne St., TMS 143-01-01-043.

Mr. Polen presented the item and staff recommendation.
The applicant, David Percival, spoke. He explained that the light from the
nearby Dollar General, McDonald’s, and Walgreens shone on his house,
which he disliked. As such, he put up the fence approximately a year ago.
He claims to have spoken with his neighbors, all of whom were okay with his
fence as is.
After extensive discussion, the Board designed a plan to allow Mr. Percival
to keep the fence on the west side of his house as well as the fence along

the road on the west side of his driveway. However, all fencing in front of
the front building line of the house on the east side of the driveway would
be removed within sixty (60) days.
Motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded by Ms. Smith. Motion passed 4-0.

2. Consideration of a variance to lot coverage requirements for property at
207 Travelers Way, TMS 143-01-03-015

Mr. Polen presented the item and staff recommendation.
The applicant, Mr. Bennett, spoke.
Motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded by Ms. Smith. Motion passed 4-0.

3. Consideration of a special exception for a non-certified modular unit used
as habitation at 114 W. Main St., TMS 142-06-04-031

Mr. Polen presented the item and staff recommendation.
The applicant, Mr. Woodard, spoke, as did the prospective business owner,
Mr. Maurer.
Motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded by Ms. Haynes Smith. Motion passed
4-0.

E. Staff Comments
None
F. Motion to Adjourn
Motion made by Ms. Dennis, seconded by Ms. Smith. Motion passed 4-0.
Meeting Adjourned at 7:20 p.m.
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Minutes of the July 3, 2018 Meeting
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Staff Report
Variance Request
DATE:

August 7, 2018

TO:

Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

Douglas Polen, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

Variance Request – Pervious Coverage Requirements

STAFF
Approval
RECOMMENDATION:

Report Summary

Property Location

East of Old Fort Road

Property TMS

143-00-00-076

Acreage

2.24 acres

Zoning

PD-R, Planned Development Residential

Applicant/Owner

Corner Investors, LLC

Use

Single Family Residential

Request

Request for Variance to Access Requirements

Current Requirements

Minimum Lot Width of 60’

Background
The applicant’s property has no road frontage currently. It is located at the
dead end of Old Fort Road. The applicant wishes to place an access easement
along the northern portion of the property to create access for a proposed
two lots. Each lot would then have a 30’ wide access easement. Lot One’s
easement would be 174’ long, while Lot Two would feature an easement 89’
feet in length.

If the easements were official rights-of-way, they would provide sufficient lot
width and access. As these will be private easements, however, a variance is
required to allow the lot split.
Analysis

1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property?
No.

2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity?
N/A

3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the
particular piece of property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the property?
No. One house could be placed on the property as it is a lot of record.

4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and will the character of the
district be harmed by the granting of the variance?
No. Staff feels that two 1+ acre lots will be of no detriment to the neighboring
land owners.

5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow
the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to
extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted,
may not be grounds for a variance. Does the request accompany any of
the aforementioned considerations?
No.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance.
The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to
place upon the property should it determine to grant a variance.

Old Fort Road Staff Report
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Old Fort Road Variance
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Staff Report
Variance Request
DATE:

August 7, 2018

TO:

Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

Douglas Polen, Community Development Director
Variance Request – Front Setback and Use of Conex
Containers

SUBJECT:

STAFF
Denial
RECOMMENDATION:

Report Summary

Property Location

203 White Street

Property TMS

142-07-01-036 & -037

Acreage

0.49 acres

Zoning

C-2, General Commercial

Applicant/Owner

Annette Kreck

Use

Retail and Light Manufacturing
Request for Variance to Front Setback and Use of
Conex Containers
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25’, Freight Container
as an Accessory Use

Request
Current Requirements
Background

The applicant wishes to expand the footprint of her commercial building. She
would like to construct a 50’ x 100’ area for her workers to use in the
manufacturing of shades. With this size, the building would be located
approximately 5’ from Heatley Street. The current front setback in this area is
25’.
Additionally, the applicant has three Conex containers in the front yard of her
property which are used for storage. She would like to move the containers to

a different spot in the front yard, possibly within the setback. Freight
containers are not an allowable use in the C-2 District. They are allowed in the
manufacturing district if located to the rear of the primary structure.
Analysis

1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property?
No.

2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity?
N/A

3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the
particular piece of property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the property?
No. The lot is currently being used as a commercial operation.

4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to
adjacent property or to the public good, and will the character of the
district be harmed by the granting of the variance?
Perhaps. The 5’ setback from Heatley Street is considerably closer than than
allowed by code. Moreover, the Conex containers on the property currently
were to be placed behind a fence and tree buffer. This buffer has never been
constructed. Moving the Conex containers only sustains the nonconformity.

5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow
the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to
extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted,
may not be grounds for a variance. Does the request accompany any of
the aforementioned considerations?
This variance would make the property more profitable.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends DENIAL of the variance. Staff feels that the applicant could
build a smaller building or orient it differently so as to not be placed in the
setback. Or, a smaller variance could be granted and allow the building closer
to Heatley or White Street without being so close, i.e. 5’.
The Conex buildings are not approved uses. Rather, storage buildings could
be purchased and or constructed. The Building Official would not allow the
storage of flammable materials in Conex buildings, nor would he allow the
Southern Shades Staff Report
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joining of the three containers together. Such structures must be located 5’
apart per the zoning code and 10’ apart per the fire code.
Should the Conex containers be permitted by the Board, Staff recommends
that all fire codes be met, and a tree and fence buffer be required.
The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to
place upon the property should it determine to grant a variance.

Southern Shades Staff Report
Board of Zoning Appeals, August 7, 2018

Southern Shades Variance
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